made. Pricing to customers is also customarily adjusted to reflect changes in the Canadian dollar landed cost of imported
goods. For the year ended December 31, 2017 the net amount of foreign exchange differences related to transaction exposure
recorded in net loss was $1.0 million (2016: $0.1 million).

Translation exposure

The Company is exposed to foreign currency fluctuations as revenues, expenses and working capital derived from its foreign
operations are denominated in United States dollars and Australian dollars. In addition, the Company’s foreign subsidiaries
are subject to translation gains and losses on consolidation. Realized foreign exchange gains and losses are included in net
loss while foreign exchange gains and losses arising on the translation of the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of the
Company’s foreign operations are included in other comprehensive loss.

The Company’s sensitivity to foreign currency fluctuations is as follows: all else being equal, a hypothetical strengthening of
5% of each of the United States dollar and Australian dollar against the Canadian dollar would have increased (decreased)
earnings before income taxes and other comprehensive loss as follows:

For the year ended December 31, 2017
United States

Dollar
Australian

Dollar Total

Net income (loss) before income taxes 	 $	 (82) 	 $	 451 	 $	 369

Other comprehensive income (loss) 8,759 1,472 10,231

	 $	 8,677 	 $	 1,923 	 $	 10,600

For a hypothetical 5% weakening of each of the United States dollar and Australian dollar against the Canadian dollar,
there would be an equal and opposite effect on earnings before income taxes and other comprehensive income (loss) to that
presented above.

•	 Forward foreign exchange contracts

The notional principal amount of forward foreign exchange contracts outstanding as at December 31, 2017 was US$14.7
million (December 31, 2016: US$4.3 million). These contracts are short term in nature. The fair value of the forward foreign
exchange contracts was determined using quoted forward rates for the identical contracts at December 31, 2017 (level 2